

**NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL**

**DECISION NOTICE**

**IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AS A TOWN  
OR VILLAGE GREEN MADE UNDER SCHEDULE 2(3) OF THE COMMONS  
ACT 2006 AND SCHEDULE 4 PARAGRAPH 14 OF THE COMMONS  
REGISTRATION (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2014**

**APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER: CA13 032**

**LAND AT HIGH STREET, GREAT BROUGHTON**

An application has been made to North Yorkshire Council by Great and Little Broughton Parish Council under Schedule 2(3) of the Commons Act 2006 and in accordance with the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014. The application seeks to register land as village green.

One objection was received by the Commons Registration Authority in relation to this application and as it was unresolved the application was referred to the Richmond (Yorks) Area Planning Committee for determination on 11 June 2026. The committee was not satisfied that the application complies with the requirements of Schedule 2(3) of the Commons Act 2006 and Schedule 4 Paragraph 14 of the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 and determined that the application be refused.

Therefore the Village Green Register remains unaltered.

Dated: 29 June 2026

Karl Battersby

Corporate Director Environment  
North Yorkshire Council